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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Ms C Burgess

	Scheme
	Principal Civil Service Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondent(s) 
	Capita Hartshead (Capita)
My Civil Service Pension (MyCSP)

The Cabinet Office


Subject

Ms Burgess’ complaint against Capita, MyCSP and the Cabinet Office is that she was not told that she needed to claim a refund of her Widower’s Pension Scheme (WPS) contributions within a year of her pension coming into payment in order to avoid paying a tax charge. She also questions the recent figures given to her detailing the calculation of the refund amount.
The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint in relation to the lack of information should not be upheld against any of the parties as there was no onus to give advice on a member’s tax position.

The complaint in relation to the amount of the refund due to be paid is upheld against MyCSP as the amount has been calculated incorrectly and there were also delays in providing a revised figure.
DETAILED DETERMINATION
Material Facts

1. Ms Burgess is a member of the 1972 section of the Scheme and contributed 1.5% of her salary towards the cost of a providing a widower’s pension under the Scheme.
2. For unmarried female members the administrators would automatically refund contributions for service up to 5 April 1988 shortly after leaving Civil Service employment.
3. For service from 6 April 1988 female members who were unmarried on their last day of service were entitled to a refund on reaching age 60 in respect of all or part of this period if they (i) left the Civil Service with an entitlement to a pension and (ii) did not marry (or remarry) between leaving service and reaching age 60. At that time any refund would be subject to a tax charge.
4. Ms Burgess left the employment of the Civil Service in 2001 having been made redundant. She was 52 at the time. She received annual compensation payments up to her 60th birthday. In 2001 she also received a refund of WPS contributions paid prior to 6 April 1988. Ms Burgess was also told that a further refund of post 6 April 1988 contributions would be due when she applied for her pension at age 60 provided she was unmarried at that time.
5. HM Revenue and Customs (HMRC) introduced changes to pension taxation rules under the Finance Act 2004 and which took effect from 6 April 2006 (commonly known as Pensions “A-Day”). Since then HMRC regards refunds of WPS contributions as unauthorised payments if they are not paid within a year of the date that the associated pension starts to come into payment.

6. The Rules of the Scheme were amended in March 2006 to reflect the changes in the taxation rules so that Rule 4.23d (ix) said that the refund of WPS contributions paid in respect of service on or after 6 April 1988 would be an additional lump sum which formed part of the member’s “pension commencement lump sum” for the purposes of the Finance Act 2004 (the term pension commencement lump sum is the formal name for a tax-free lump sum from a pension scheme).
7. There were issues with some members who were aged under 60 on 5 April 2006 but received their lump sums after this date in isolation of main Scheme benefits, i.e. they became subject to an unauthorised payments tax charge. Because some members wanted a lump sum, even though it could be subject to tax at 40%, Rule 4.23d (xiii) was introduced to allow members to opt to receive refunds as a lump sum.
8. Capita wrote to Ms Burgess on 17 December 2008, around two weeks before her 60th birthday, to say that her compensation payments would cease at age 60 and her preserved pension would come into payment. She was given an application form to make her claim.

9. On 18 December 2008 Capita sent another letter to Ms Burgess saying that according to their records she may be entitled to a refund of WPS contributions. She would be eligible if she was single on her last day of service with the Scheme and had not married, or remarried, since then and had paid WPS contributions after 6 April 1988. For those who were eligible to make a claim they asked for an enclosed form to be completed and returned. The second page of the form said that the pension administrator would calculate the value of the refund and contact the member with details of their entitlement.
10. Capita have a very brief note of a telephone call from Ms Burgess on 23 December 2008. It says “referral to admin re wps refund”.
11. On 7 January 2009 Capita wrote to Ms Burgess in response to her telephone call. They said that they were not in a position to advise her on what action to take with regard to a refund. They provided contact details for MyCSP who she should contact with any queries (this letter, and others on file, actually say that details were given for the DWP but the details given are simply for the Scheme administrator who are now known as MyCSP – see immediately below – which is the name I will use throughout this determination).
12. Capita is the paying agent for the Scheme. When a member completes a claim form for a refund of WPS contributions Capita sends the form to the Scheme administrator, who calculate the refund amount and forward it to Capita for payment. From 1 April 2010 the administration of the Scheme was taken over by MyCSP from all administration centres.

13. Ms Burgess wrote to MyCSP on 10 May 2010 and asked whether there was any advantage in leaving the contributions within the Scheme. On 18 May the response from MyCSP said that there was no advantage in not claiming a refund as the post-retirement widow’s pension would be the same.

14. On 7 June 2010 Ms Burgess wrote to Capita to claim her refund. On 8 June 2010 Capita responded enclosing another claim form. A further letter of 17 June 2010 acknowledged receipt of the claim form for a refund.

15. In a telephone call from MyCSP of 15 September 2010 Ms Burgess says she was told that the amount of the refund was nearly £7,000. The next day she received a call from the same member of staff informing her that the amount would not be tax-free, as she had not claimed by age 61, and that she would lose at least 40% in tax.

16. Ms Burgess wrote with a letter of complaint on 16 September 2010 about the lack of information given to her. She gave details of personal issues that she had been having since September 2008 and said she did not prioritise her claim as a result of not being warned about needing to make a claim within twelve months.
17. MyCSP wrote to Ms Burgess on 27 September 2010. They said that a refund of contributions of £2,489.44 plus interest for post 6 April 1988 service was due. The total amount came to £6,966.94 and the letter said that lump sums such as these were generally considered as “unauthorised” under tax legislation and may be liable to a tax charge. Ms Burgess was given two options for the refund of contributions. The first option was for the refund to be converted to a continuing pension amount of £269.02 a year plus a maximum lump sum of £1,793.46. This option would avoid an unauthorised payment charge. The second option was to take all of the refund as a lump sum. As this would be an unauthorised payment the tax charge would be between 40 and 55%. The tax would not be deducted at source, but HMRC would be informed of the payment. At that time Ms Burgess responded to say that she wanted neither option until her complaint was dealt with.

18. Capita responded on 10 December 2010. They said that their letter of December 2008 gave ample notice to claim a refund without incurring a tax charge. Whilst their records indicated that Ms Burgess might be entitled to a refund they were not sure whether she was entitled to a refund. When no response was received to such letters the assumption was that the member was not eligible for a refund and so they do not contact them. They then apologised for not informing Ms Burgess straight away of the importance of claiming her WPS refund before the age of 61 and said they accepted that they should have done this in their December 2008 letter. They would record her feedback to ensure steps were taken to improve their service.
19. On 29 December 2010 Ms Burgess returned an option form choosing to have her refund as a lump sum. The form contained a declaration that she understood that payment of the lump sum would be reported to HMRC and that if any tax was due then it would be her responsibility.

20. A letter confirming that a refund of contributions of £6,966.94 had been authorised was sent on 17 January 2011. In a further complaint response of 25 February 2011 Capita said they administered the Scheme in line with guidelines set out by the Cabinet Office. The information they provided on the Scheme was also the responsibility of the Cabinet Office. As the complaint related to the consequences of not being informed of a potential tax liability through such literature they did not uphold the complaint. She however had the option of referring her complaint to the Cabinet Office.

21. The second stage dispute response from the Cabinet Office was dated 31 August 2011 and sent under cover of a letter of 5 September 2011. This said that Capita had changed the wording of their letters to warn that refund payments needed to be made within twelve months of a member’s pension benefits commencing to avoid a tax charge. However the Cabinet Office did not accept that if HMRC did levy a tax charge then it was the actions of Capita that resulted in the loss, as any delay in making a claim was not the fault of Capita. Also during the investigation they found a problem with the refund amount. A revised calculation was provided (less the contribution figure for 2000/01) and it appeared that Ms Burgess had been underpaid by £124.56 as the total should have been at least £7,091.50. The Cabinet Office said there was likely to be a further underpayment as MyCSP had failed to include contributions between 1 April 2000 and 31 March 2001. They directed that MyCSP recalculate the figures and arrange for the correct payment to be made.
22. MyCSP wrote to Ms Burgess on 20 September 2011 with further information on the refund amount. This confirmed the amount that was due as £7,334. However a later letter of 19 June 2012 gave it as £7,238.19, an extra £271.25, and this was paid to Ms Burgess in July 2012. Over a number of months Ms Burgess suggested that this figure must be wrong as her WPS contributions had increased every year until retirement, except for the final year’s contribution figure which, based on the underpayment amount she was given, was much lower than previous years.
23. HMRC wrote to Ms Burgess on 9 October 2012 to say that she was liable for tax of £2,786.40 on the lump sum she received in the 2010/11 tax year. Since this was due from 31 January 2012 interest would also be payable. In January 2013 penalties totalling £278 for late payment were also applied. A further charge may also be incurred as a result of the additional amount that had been paid in 2012/13.
24. After Ms Burgess applied to my office one of my investigators asked for the refund amount to be checked. MyCSP responded on 21 October 2013 to say they accepted that there were delays in responding to Ms Burgess’ queries on the amount and they apologise to her for this. They had revisited the figures and found a further error. The amount of the refund should have been £7,522.28. There was therefore a balance of £284.09 due to Ms Burgess.
Pension Taxation Rules

25. The relevant extracts from HMRC’s Registered Pension Schemes Manual (RPSM) are as follows:

“RPSM09104120 - Payment of a pension commencement lump sum
When a member has become, or is to become entitled to certain authorised pension benefits under an arrangement under a registered pension scheme then, subject to certain conditions, the scheme may also provide that member with a level of tax-free lump sum.

Such a payment is referred to in the legislation as a pension commencement lump sum.

The conditions required for a lump sum paid by a scheme to a member to be a pension commencement lump sum (and therefore be tax-free) are set out on RPSM09104130…
…

RPSM09104130 Conditions for payment

There are various conditions that a lump sum paid by a scheme to a member must meet in order to be a pension commencement lump sum. These conditions effectively define a pension commencement lump sum, and are as follows 

· The member’s lump sum entitlement is connected to an arising entitlement to a ‘relevant pension’ benefit under the same registered pension scheme. 
…
· The lump sum is paid within an 18-month period starting 6 months before and ending 12 months after the member becomes entitled to the lump sum. Entitlement to the pension commencement lump sum arises on the day that actual entitlement (as opposed to prospective entitlement) to the linked relevant pension arises.

…
· The amount which can be treated as a pension commencement lump sum is an amount which does not exceed the permitted maximum…”
The “permitted maximum” is typically 25% of the member’s rights under the scheme.
Rules of the Scheme
26. The relevant extracts of the Rules of the Scheme are as follow:
“Conversion of lump sum into pension

1.19 This rule applies where any benefit payable as a lump sum under the rules would be an unauthorised payment for the purposes of Part 4 of the Finance Act 2004 (see section 160(5) of that Act). The Minister may determine in such cases that some or all of the benefit shall instead be paid in the form of a pension calculated in accordance with guidance provided by the Scheme actuary. This rule does not apply to any refund of contributions payable under paragraph (xiii) of rules 4.19 or 4.23d.
…

4.23d
…If the contributions…paid in respect of service on or after 6 April 1988 exceed the contributions reassessed as due, a refund will be paid to or in respect of her in accordance with paragraph (ix). This is subject to paragraphs (xii) and (xiii). The refund will be made up of the balance - beginning with the last contribution paid – with compound interest, less a premium calculated in accordance with guidance provided by the Scheme Actuary.
… 
(xii) This paragraph applies to a person who –

(a) was under age 60 on 5 April 2006;

(b) was in receipt of a pension under the scheme on 5 April

2006; and

(c) would have been entitled under rule 4.23d(iv) of the old refund provisions to a refund of contributions at age 60.

A person to whom this paragraph applies shall receive at age 60

(aa) part or all of the refund she would have received at age 60 under the old refund provisions as a lump sum to the extent that the amount paid would be an authorised member payment for the purposes of Part 4 of the Finance Act 2004 (see section 164 of that Act), the lump sum being calculated in accordance with guidance provided by the Scheme Actuary; and

(bb) if the lump sum paid under (aa) is less than the refund she would have received at age 60 under the old refund provisions, an additional pension of a value actuarially equivalent to that part of the refund she would have so received that is not paid under (aa), calculated in accordance with guidance provided by the Scheme Actuary.

This is subject to paragraph (xiii).
(xiii) A person to whom paragraph (xii) would apply but for this paragraph may opt for this paragraph to apply to her instead. The option may only be exercised by notice to the scheme administrator in such form and at such time as the Minister may require. Where an option has been exercised in accordance with this paragraph the person shall receive at age 60 the refund she would have been entitled to under the old refund provisions.”
Summary of Ms Burgess’ Position
27. She is single and has never been married.

28. Capita was negligent in not giving her crucial information as to the need to make a claim before a specified date in order to receive a refund of WPS contributions as a tax-free lump sum. Nor did they say that after a period of time it could become an “unauthorised payment”. She had lost over £3,000 in tax and wishes to claim back all tax paid, any consequent tax penalties from HMRC and a sum for the time spent trying to resolve the matter, which is valued by her at £500.

29. In September 2008 she had a house fire and broke her wrist. She was also the carer for her disabled daughter. The contents of her house were boxed and stored for twelve months during a period of restoration and she began unpacking towards the end of 2009, when she was about to turn 61 years of age. In the meantime there was no further reminder from Capita. Despite these issues she claimed her pension. She was not prevented from claiming the WPS refund at this time but without knowledge of the tax situation she did not prioritise the refund as it did not seem to matter when she dealt with the claim. It was due to the omission of crucial information on taxation she failed to make her claim in time for a tax-free payment.
30. The letter of 18 December 2008 was not accompanied by any leaflets or other information. It only said that a member, who has reached age 60 and was single, could make a claim for a refund. There was also no indication of the size of payment.

31. In a telephone call of 23 December 2008 she told a member of staff at Capita that she was single and therefore eligible for a WPS contribution refund. It was therefore not correct of the Cabinet Office to suggest that Capita were unaware of her eligibility for a refund. If the call centre had properly recorded this there would have been the possibility that the administrator to whom it was referred could have advised her of the twelve month deadline. The wording of their letter of 7 January 2009 also indicates that they were aware of her eligibility. Capita were also aware that she was delaying a claim for a refund as she had questions which they could not answer. She had queried whether there were any reasons why she should not claim the contributions, e.g. what would happen if she were to later marry. Capita referred her to MyCSP. Ms Burgess has provided a handwritten note of the conversation.
32. She tried to call MyCSP a number of times on 24 December 2008 but there was no answer. Ms Burgess has provided notes taken at that time of the queries she had intended to ask. She was unsure when, or whether, she finally reached MyCSP after further attempts in the Christmas period and she did not make a note of all calls.

33. She was stunned to learn that the refund amount was nearly £7,000. She had spent nearly 18 months trying to establish whether the whether the refund would be “£2 or £200” as she had no idea of the amount that could be due (in a later letter to my office she said she believed that the amount was in the region of £1,000). It seemed that members needed to complete a form to apply for a refund before any calculation of the amount was done, so a member would not know what they were applying for. 
34. Capita had conceded that they failed to inform her of the potential charge and have subsequently changed their practice. However despite this admission they were not prepared to compensate her for the loss suffered.
35. Although there is no legal requirement or onus to tell members of changes in HMRC practice there is ample evidence that it is custom and practice throughout the Civil Service to do so. She points to Cabinet Office Employer Pensions Notices and one such notice in particular (Ref: EPN133), which has a section on WPS refunds, and says that some of these notices were sent to all staff. (The relevant notice says that from 6 April 2006 refunds of WPS contributions will be treated as part of the member’s retirement lump sum entitlement and that this means they must be paid at the time the member starts to receive their pension. It also said that in some cases it will not be possible to pay the refund at the time the pension commences and the refund will be converted into an additional pension amount and lump sum).
36. All potential claimants for WPS are aged 60 and unmarried. The statistics for cancer, heart disease and diabetes alone would indicate that many of those eligible might delay because they are dealing with ill-health or bereavement, having elderly parents. This group would therefore need to know that a delay in acting could cost them thousands of pounds. Also if members had any doubts about whether it was worth claiming a refund this could lead to delay.

37. When she made her claim it took around three months for her refund to be paid. The window for making a claim was effectively nine months rather than twelve.

38. She had retired and started receiving a pension in 2001 from Capita. She was their client and they had her contact details for many years. The pension taxation rules changed in 2006 and she became eligible for the refund in 2009. She would have thought that there was an obligation on Capita to inform her of these relevant changes before they impacted on her.

39. One of the reasons for the Cabinet Office not upholding her complaint was as she was offered another option to avoid the tax charge. However only after she was informed that a tax charge would apply to a refund was this option suggested. She would have to live until age 82 before she could receive the same amount she could have got as a tax-free lump sum. She may not live that long and the value of an extra £5 a week was negligible and would be worth less over time, even after increases were paid. She adds that carers have been shown in reports to have a lower life expectancy and so this was not a reasonable alternative to a lump sum payment. She took the lump sum to spend on an accessible kitchen for her daughter.
40. She believed that the most recent WPS refund calculation, which took over three months to provide, is still wrong. It had now been discovered that the amount was still short and another payment is due. The extra payments would also be unauthorised payments but this cannot be fair as even if she had claimed the refund in time in 2009/10 the amount paid would have been wrong leading to further payments. The respondents should therefore cover any tax charges incurred on these extra payments.
Summary of The Cabinet Office’s Position
41. The Cabinet Office is also responding on behalf of Capita and MyCSP. Capita are the paying agents for the Scheme and are responsible for making payments to members when they become due in accordance with instructions from Scheme administrators.
42. When Ms Burgess left employment in 2001 her reckonable service under the Scheme was enhanced by 5 years and 19 days. A deduction of £2,679.07 was made from her award for the WPS contributions in respect of the period of enhancement.

43. Ms Burgess completed the claim forms for her pension on 20 December 2008. She would have received the claim form for a WPS refund around the same time and it could not be envisaged that an individual would wait so long to make a claim for a refund. If a member did not respond then it was assumed that they were not eligible for a refund. Capita had not been required to chase those who did not respond.
44. It was not the fault of Capita that Ms Burgess delayed claiming her refund until over a year after she had been sent the claim form.

45. With the benefit of hindsight it would have been better if letters sent after the 6 April 2006 changes had included a sentence on the potential tax implications of delaying a claim. However until Ms Burgess’ claim in December 2010 this situation had not arisen before and has not arisen since.

46. Capita’s file records that on 23 December 2008 they received a call from Ms Burgess about a WPS refund and referred her to the administrator. A follow up letter of 7 January 2009 also referred her to the administrator. There is no evidence of Ms Burgess making any further enquiry about her refund until she contacted MyCSP in May 2010.
47. Ms Burgess had been offered the option of taking a smaller tax-free lump sum plus a continuing pension with annual increases. However she elected for a lump sum despite the warning that it might be subject to tax.

48. It was now too late to repay the sums to the Scheme and opt for a pension and lump sum instead, as was offered at the second stage of the dispute process.
Additional Facts and Submissions

49. My office wrote out to both Ms Burgess and the Cabinet Office in early December 2013 with details of my likely conclusions. After this, on 16 December 2013, Ms Burgess was sent a letter by Capita which said:
“We have recently been advised of your revised refund of Widow/er’s Pension Scheme contributions.

We will pay the refund of £284.09 in the next few days or by the due date if that is in the future.

Please note that your total refund of Widow/er’s Pension Scheme contributions entitlement is no longer classified as an ‘unauthorised’ payment, and as such the 40% tax charge is no longer applicable…”

50. Ms Burgess says that after receiving this letter she got into contact with Capita to seek an explanation and was told to expect a call back on 24 December, within a two hour slot. She also got in touch with HMRC who said that they had not received any contact from Capita and that the tax was still due. Ms Burgess says that Capita did not call back at the arranged time.
51. On 30 December 2013 Capita sent Ms Burgess an e-mail apologising for the lack of a call, which was down to an administrative error. They said that it would be MyCSP, rather than Capita, who would determine whether or not a payment was ‘unauthorised’ and gave her contacts details for MyCSP. They also confirmed that they had been instructed by MyCSP that the payment was not due to be taxed. Ms Burgess says she followed up with a telephone call to MyCSP but could not get further than their call centre. Her query was noted and she was told that she would receive a return call, which never materialised.
52. Ms Burgess says that the serious error that occurred here left her under the impression for seven weeks that she would not be liable for the tax penalties. It appears that she would not have been able to obtain a response from MyCSP if she had been dealing with this matter on her own.
53. The Cabinet Office said that they also had problems establishing why Ms Burgess was given the information in the letter of 16 December 2013. They contacted Capita but were referred to MyCSP. In turn MyCSP pushed them from one area to another. Eventually they were advised that Capita sent the letter of 16 December on the instructions of the awarding section of MyCSP. In all the explanations that the Cabinet Office has received from MyCSP they are still not clear on why the administrator believed that the tax charge did not apply. They are therefore unable to explain why the individual concerned could have made such a mistake and apologise for the confusion and upset caused to Ms Burgess.
Conclusions

Issues regarding the information provided on the refund
54. The main crux of Ms Burgess’ complaint is that she should have been informed that pension tax legislation had changed so that a delay in claiming a refund, of over twelve months after her pension entitlement under the Scheme had started, could result in a tax charge (instead of a tax-free payment in the case of a lump sum refund). The December 2008 letter actually made no statement about the payment being tax-free or otherwise - Ms Burgess first seems to have become aware of an issue in relation to taxation in the September 2010 telephone calls.
55. It would obviously have been helpful if the letter sent prior to age 60 warned of a potential tax issue, but I do not think that the failure to do so constitutes maladministration. Strictly Ms Burgess’ entitlement under the Scheme had stayed the same but HMRC’s position on payments had changed. Put simply I would not expect a Scheme administrator to provide information on such changes (or a member’s tax position in general) and there is no statutory requirement to do so. 
56. Further whilst I am pleased to see the change in practice so that now letters do include a statement warning about tax issues; I do not think this infers that there was any onus to provide the relevant information in the first place.  It simply shows an improved practice.
57. Ms Burgess points to the employer pension notices as evidence that Civil Servants are kept well informed of changes to pensions and consequential tax issues. But these notices essentially inform of changes to the benefit rules under the Scheme as a result of A-Day changes. They also contain some information on changes to Revenue limits such as the Lifetime Allowance and Annual Allowance. They certainly do not cover every single change or possible consequence of A-Day changes. She has suggested that active employees were treated more favourably here but the particular notice that she points to contains no information on the requirement to receive the WPS refund within twelve months in order for it to be tax-free. In relation to WPS refunds they only say that such amounts can be counted as part of a member’s lump sum entitlement or, as an alternative, can be used to provide additional pension and a smaller lump sum.
58. She has further argued that the refund must have been paid at the time of her retirement. But as summarised in the material facts section earlier not everyone was eligible for such a refund – and this could only be determined on receipt of the claim form. Also since EPN133 there clearly has been a further change to the Rules in that first members could opt for an additional pension amount instead and also Rule 4.23d (xiii) was introduced to allow members the choice of whether to take a lump sum in any event, as some members insisted on the option of a lump sum payment even if it was taxable.

59. Ms Burgess also says that Capita should have been aware from her telephone call in December 2008 that she was eligible for a refund. The available record of the call does not prove that they knew she was eligible. But even if they did know that was not sufficient for a refund to be paid to Ms Burgess. In my view they were entitled to wait for a claim form, which would be passed to and processed by MyCSP (and I note that the claim form asked for a number of details that would not have been provided during the telephone call). Ms Burgess says that she could have been told at this time about the time limit for claims as this was not dependent on her completing the claim form. But as I have said above I do not view the failure to do so as maladministration.
60. Similarly I do not think that there was any obligation on Capita, or MyCSP, to chase members when no response has been received. Again my view is that it could be helpful if they did so, but it would not amount to maladministration if they did not.
61. Ms Burgess has also sought to argue that she spent around 18 months trying to obtain information from the administrators and it was confusing as so many different organisations were involved. In her early correspondence Ms Burgess said that after the telephone call of 23 December 2008 she was told to speak to MyCSP with any enquiries. The letter in January 2009 also referred her to MyCSP with her enquiries. It seems clear enough that she needed to speak to the Scheme administrator, not the paying agent, and was informed of this. Ms Burgess says that she tried unsuccessfully to speak to anyone on 24 December 2008. There is no further evidence of any contact from Ms Burgess until mid-2010. She says that she cannot remember if she took any further action and has no evidence of doing so. Given the lack of evidence of contact, I do not find that any delay in her claim was down to MyCSP, or the other parties, delaying in responding to her queries about a refund.
62. Ms Burgess has also said that the December 2008 letter did not give her any indication of the amount of the refund and further that if it had this would have prompted her to act. I do not see any flaw in not providing figures at the outset. The purpose of the initial letter was to establish who might have been eligible for a refund (the enclosed form also said that the calculation would be undertaken by the administrator who would then contact the member with details of their entitlement). In any event I think that it was reasonable for Ms Burgess to have been aware that the amount would have been significant. The cumulative sum of the deductions of 1.5% of her salary from 1988 until 2001 came to just under £2,750, which would not be too difficult for her to work out as she would of course know how much she earned. There was also the amount of £2,679.07 that had been deducted from her 2001 award, which was detailed in a letter sent to her at that time, which together would give a starting figure of £5,400 odd. 
63. I would not expect her to be able to calculate the premium deduction made from the refund to provide a post retirement widower’s pension but she could still have expected that a fair sum was due to be refunded to her (I also would not expect her to be able to work out the interest due on the WPS deductions, although any interest would only increase the refund due to her further).
64. I will add that even if I had agreed that there had been some maladministration on the part of the respondents then I would expect the member to take any reasonable steps open to them to mitigate any loss incurred. Ms Burgess was offered the option of avoiding the unauthorised payment charge by creating the entitlement to a further pension amount, part of which could be taken as a tax-free lump sum. Under HMRC rules this would avoid the unauthorised payment charge. However she opted not to select this option. I note that she says that this would have represented poor value for money but I do not agree. At today’s rates to purchase an index linked pension of £269 a year for a 61 year old female would need a fund of around £8,250. In addition to this she would have received a tax-free lump sum payment of £1,793.46 and have avoided the significant tax penalties complained about. The benefit options were designed to be of broadly equivalent value, even if Ms Burgess did not recognise it as such, and have avoided at least 40% in addition in tax charges. So even if I had agreed that some maladministration had occurred I would not have agreed that the tax charge was unavoidable.
65. Ms Burgess also says that this default option was offered too late (she says at the second stage dispute response) for her to have taken up. I do not see how this argument advances her case. First this option was given to her in the 27 September 2010 letter and not during the dispute process as she says (the offer at the second dispute stage was to repay the lump sum monies and effectively change her choice to the alternative given in that earlier letter). Second Ms Burgess has made clear that she never would considered this option as it represented, in her view, poor value.

66. For the reasons given I am unable to uphold this part of Ms Burgess’ complaint.

Issues with the refund amount

67. The amount of the refund calculated by MyCSP was calculated incorrectly on three occasions which amounts to maladministration.

68. The second stage dispute response of 31 August 2011 directed for a recalculation to be performed. However Ms Burgess was not paid the increased amount until July 2012 and even then the figure was still incorrect and there is now a further amount due. Ms Burgess will in part have been compensated for the late payment by the addition of further interest. I understand that arrangements are being made to pay Ms Burgess the outstanding amount of £284.09. But I am also awarding an amount to cover the distress and inconvenience caused by the errors and delays in responding (it also appears that it was only after the intervention of my office that they took a proper look at the refund amount due).
69. Ms Burgess asks that the respondents be directed to cover the tax charge on these further payments arguing that even if she had claimed her refund prior to the tax charge becoming due then there still would have been a mistake in the calculations. It cannot be said for certain that if her claim had been made in good time then the refund calculated would have been incorrect, although I can understand why she feels this way in light of the number of recalculations. I have not upheld her main complaint and it would be inequitable of me to make a direction for compensation based on what might have happened had she made her claim in time.
Additional Issues from December 2013

70. The information sent to Ms Burgess regarding her tax position was incorrect and clearly will have caused her distress, especially given her existing complaint about the WPS refund being taxable. It also appears that MyCSP did not contact Ms Burgess with an explanation as they offered to do. I make a further award for Ms Burgess here.

71. Further it appears that she had difficulty in obtaining responses in relation to this issue and my office, via the Cabinet Office, has also been unable to obtain an explanation for the text contained in that letter. The failure to explain to Ms Burgess and my office why the letter of 16 December 2013 contained incorrect information amounts, in my judgment, to additional maladministration. It also led to further delays in bringing her application to a conclusion and so I will make a further award here too. The suggestion from both Capita and the Cabinet Office is that the problem originated with MyCSP, who also did not return Ms Burgess’ call. I therefore make the award against them.
Directions

72. Within 28 days of the date of this determination MyCSP are to pay Ms Burgess £400 to redress the distress and inconvenience caused. This total amount represents:

· £250 for the distress and the delays she has experienced in having to pursue the matter of the correct refund amount; and
· £100 for the distress caused by the incorrect information in the letter of 16 December 2013; and
· £50 for the added inconvenience and stress due to the failure to explain how or why the error occurred.

JANE IRVINE
Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

21 March 2014
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